

OIL INDIA LIMITED
RAJASTHAN FIELD
JODHPUR

AMENDMENT No. 1 DATED 13.12.2022
To TENDER No. CJI2015P23

A. This amendment against Tender No. CJI2015P23 is issued as under:

Sl. No.	Page No/Clause No	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	PART-2, BID EVALUATION CRITERIA, CLAUSE 1.3	The bidder must have successfully completed at least two numbers of Cyclic Steam Stimulation/SAGD/Steam Flooding jobs anywhere in the world during last 07 (Seven) years from the original bid closing date with a Mobile Steam Generator/Boiler having capacity to produces and supply of steam at a minimum rate of 3.0 T/Hr at minimum pressure of 100 Kg/sq cm and minimum Temperature of 280 Deg.C.	The bidder must have successfully completed at least seven (07) numbers of Cyclic Steam Stimulation / SAGD / Steam Flooding jobs anywhere in the world during last 07 (Seven) years from the original bid closing date with a Mobile Steam Generator/Boiler having capacity to produces and supply of steam at a minimum rate of 3.0 T/Hr at minimum pressure of 100 Kg/sq cm and minimum Temperature of 280 Deg.C.
2	PART-2, BID EVALUATION CRITERIA, CLAUSE 1.5.1	New Clause	In case the bidder already has experience of satisfactorily executing similar contract for OIL INDIA LIMITED with executed contract quantity and experience equal to or more than the quantity mentioned in clause no. 1.2 above, during last seven (07) years reckoned from the original bid closing date, then they should mention the OIL's contract number(s) in the technical bid which have been successfully executed by them and need not require to submit the documentary evidence. The offer will be summarily rejected, if the Bidder neither submits the documentary evidence as above nor indicates OIL's last executed contract number & date in their technical bid.
3	PART-3, SECTION-II, SCOPE OF WORK, CLAUSE NO. 4.13.20	New Clause	All kinds of preventive maintenance job shall be carried out between ILM period or after interim demobilization or before the interim mobilization.
4	PART-3, SECTION-II,	Heavy duty skid or trailer mounted mobile Steam	Heavy duty skid or trailer mounted mobile Steam generators

	SCOPE OF WORK, CLAUSE NO. 4.13.1	generators with combined heating capacity of 25 million Btu/hr (Multiple numbers of skid mounted units, as set to perform jointly), along with suitable water treatment unit for catering the desired heat inputs in the Cyclic Steam Stimulation wells. The steam generator will be stationed at the well during the steaming operation. The steam generator is envisaged to produce minimum 90% steam quality at outlet. The envisaged injection pressure and steam temperature at well head are maximum 175 Kg/cm ² and 350°C approx. As the operation is for round the clock service, provision of standby equipment is also in scope of supplier. The complete setup shall be ready to move to next well / location after completion of process at concerned location.	with combined heating capacity of 25 million Btu/hr (Multiple numbers of skid mounted units, as set to perform jointly), along with suitable water treatment unit for catering the desired heat inputs in the Cyclic Steam Stimulation wells. The steam generator will be stationed at the well during the steaming operation. The steam generator is envisaged to produce minimum 90% steam quality at outlet. The envisaged injection pressure and steam temperature at well head are maximum 175 Kg/cm ² and 350°C approx. As the operation is for round the clock service, provision of standby auxiliary equipment is also in scope of supplier. The complete setup shall be ready to move to next well / location after completion of process at concerned location.
5	PART-3, SECTION-II, SCOPE OF WORK, CLAUSE NO. 4.13.21	New Clause	Civil work shall be carried out by OIL, however any additional works to be notified to OIL after preliminary recce only.
6	PART-3, SECTION-II, SCOPE OF WORK, CLAUSE NO. 4.13.22	New Clause	OIL will provide the pit with sufficient space for the sludge, however during adverse situation like uneven rain etc., the same shall be done by the contractor, OIL will assist in the same.
7	PART-3, SECTION-II, SCOPE OF WORK, CLAUSE NO. BB. 1.3	Failing to complete ILM or Interim Mobilisation within 5 days (7 days for distance more than 50 km) of mobilisation notice, penalty will be charged as Rs. 5000/hr on pro-rata basis till the completion of mobilisation.	Failing to complete ILM or Interim Mobilisation within 6 days (7 days for distance more than 50 km) of mobilisation notice, penalty will be charged as Rs. 5000/hr on pro-rata basis till the completion of mobilisation.
11	PART – 1, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, CLAUSE NO. 8.0	Currencies of bid and payment: A Bidder expecting to incur its expenditures in the performance of the Contract in more than one currency, and wishing to be paid accordingly, shall so indicate in the bid. In such a case, the bid shall be expressed in different currencies and the respective amounts in each	Currencies of bid and payment: Bidders must submit their bids in Indian Rupees only and shall receive payment in Indian Rupees only.

		currency shall together make up the total price. Bidders can submit their bids in any currency (including Indian Rupees) and receive payment in such currencies. However, currency once quoted will not be allowed to be changed.	
12	PART – 1, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, CLAUSE NO. 21.0	CONVERSION TO SINGLE CURRENCY: While evaluating the bids, the closing rate of exchange declared by State Bank of India on the day prior to price bid opening will be taken into account for conversion of foreign currency into Indian Rupees. Where the time lag between the opening of the price bids and final decision exceeds three months, the rate of exchange declared by State Bank of India on the date prior to the date of final decision will be adopted for conversion.	CONVERSION TO SINGLE CURRENCY: Bidders shall quote in Indian Rupees only and therefore, conversion from any other currency is not applicable against this tender.
13	PART – 1, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, CLAUSE NO. 22.3	EXCHANGE RATE RISK: Since Indian Bidders are now permitted to quote in any currency and also receive payments in that currency, Company will not be compensating for any exchange rate fluctuations in respect of the services.	EXCHANGE RATE RISK: Not applicable.

B. Replies to Pre-bid queries have been uploaded under Amendments folder of Technical Rfx.

C. The Bid Closing/Technical Bid Opening Date of the tender is extended as under :

Bid Closing Date & Time : 20.12.2022 at 11-00 hrs. (IST)

Bid Opening Date & Time : 20.12.2022 at 15-00 hrs. (IST)

D. All other terms & Conditions remain unchanged.
